The Hardware of Quantum Computing
Edoardo Charbon
Megève, Jun 16th, 2025
aqualab
Acknowledgements
Swiss National Science Foundation
European Commission, STW/NOW
Global Foundries, Canon, and many

© H. Homulle 2016
Thank You
© 2025 Edoardo Charbon 68
ISSCC 2023
IBM
Google
TU Delft
MIT
EPFLIntel
IceQubes 2019, 2021, 2023; next edition: 2025
Selected References
70
Y Peng, J Benserhir, M Castaneda, A Fognini, C Bruschini, E Charbon
A 0.32x0.12 mm Cryogenic BiCMOS 0.1–8.8 GHz Low Noise Amplifier Achieving 4 K Noise Temperature for SNWD Readout
IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, 72(4), 2179-2192 (2024). DOI: 10.1109/TMTT.2024.3354828
HC Han, Z Zhao, S Lehmann, E Charbon, C Enz
Analytical Modeling of Cryogenic Subthreshold Currents in 22 nm FDSOI Technology
IEEE Electron Device Letters, 45(1), 92-95 (2024). DOI: 10.1109/LED.2023.3331022
HC Han, F Jazaeri, A D'Amico, Z Zhao, S Lehmann, C Kretzschmar, E Charbon, C Enz
Cryogenic RF Characterization and Simple Modeling of a 22 nm FDSOI Technology
ESSDERC 2022-IEEE 52nd European Solid-State Device Research Conference, 269-272 (2023). DOI: 10.1109/ESSDERC55479.2022.9947192
HC Han, F Jazaeri, A D’Amico, Z Zhao, S Lehmann, C Kretzschmar, E Charbon, C Enz
Back-gate effects on DC performance and carrier transport in 22 nm FDSOI technology down to cryogenic temperatures
Solid-State Electronics 193, 108296 (2022). DOI: 10.1016/j.sse.2022.108296
I Stanger, N Roknian, Y Shoshan, Z Levy, Y Weizman, E Charbon, A Teman, A Fish
Evaluation of dual mode logic under cryogenic temperatures
2022 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), 361-364 (2022). DOI: 10.1109/ISCAS48785.2022.9937556
Y Peng, A Ruffino, TY Yang, J Michniewicz, MF Gonzalez-Zalba, E Charbon
A cryo-CMOS wideband quadrature receiver with frequency synthesizer for scalable multiplexed readout of silicon spin qubits
IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits 57 (8), 2374-2389 (2022). DOI: 10.1109/JSSC.2022.3174605
Y Peng, A Ruffino, J Benserhir, E Charbon
A cryogenic SiGe BiCMOS hybrid class B/C mode-switching VCO achieving 201dBc/Hz figure-of-merit and 4.2 GHz frequency tuning range
2022 IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference (ISSCC) 65, 364-366 (2022). DOI: 10.1109/ISSCC42614.2022.9731542
© 2025 Edoardo Charbon

Selected References
71
A Ruffino, TY Yang, J Michniewicz, Y Peng, E Charbon, MF Gonzalez-Zalba
A cryo-CMOS chip that integrates silicon quantum dots and multiplexed dispersive readout electronics
Nature Electronics 5 (1), 53-59 (2022). DOI: 10.1038/s41928-021-00687-6
MF Gonzalez-Zalba, S De Franceschi, E Charbon, T Meunier, M Vinet, AS Dzurak
Scaling silicon-based quantum computing using CMOS technology
Nature Electronics 4 (12), 872-884 (2021). DOI: 10.1038/s41928-021-00681-y
A Morelle, F Gramuglia, P Keshavarzian, C Bruschini, D Chong, J Tan, M Tng, E Quek, E Charbon
Deep cryogenic operation of 55 nm CMOS SPADs for quantum information and metrology applications
Quantum Information and Measurement, M2B. 7 (2021). DOI: 10.1364/QIM.2021.M2B.7
HC Han, F Jazaeri, A D'Amico, A Baschirotto, E Charbon, C Enz
Cryogenic characterization of 16 nm FinFET technology for quantum computing
ESSCIRC 2021-IEEE 47th European Solid State Circuits Conference (ESSCIRC), 71-74 (2021). DOI: 10.1109/ESSCIRC53450.2021.9567747
Y Peng, A Ruffino, E Charbon
A cryogenic broadband sub-1-dB NF CMOS low noise amplifier for quantum applications
IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits 56 (7), 2040-2053 (2021). DOI: 10.1109/JSSC.2021.3073068
A Ruffino, Y Peng, TY Yang, J Michniewicz, MF Gonzalez-Zalba, ...
A fully-integrated 40-nm 5-6.5 GHz cryo-CMOS system-on-chip with I/Q receiver and frequency synthesizer for scalable multiplexed
readout of quantum dots
2021 IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference (ISSCC) 64, 210-212 (2021). DOI: 10.1109/ISSCC42613.2021.9365758
E Schriek, F Sebastiano, E Charbon
A cryo-CMOS digital cell library for quantum computing applications
IEEE Solid-State Circuits Letters 3, 310-313 (2020). DOI: 10.1109/LSSC.2020.3017705
© 2025 Edoardo Charbon
Selected References
72
A Ruffino, Y Peng, F Sebastiano, M Babaie, E Charbon
A wideband low-power cryogenic CMOS circulator for quantum applications
IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits 55 (5), 1224-1238 (2020). DOI: 10.1109/JSSC.2020.2978020
E Charbon
Cryo-CMOS electronics for quantum computing applications
IEEE European Solid-State Device Research Conference (ESSDERC), 1-6 (2019). DOI: 10.1109/ESSDERC.2019.8901812
A Ruffino, Y Peng, F Sebastiano, M Babaie, E Charbon
A 6.5-GHz cryogenic all-pass filter circulator in 40-nm CMOS for quantum computing applications
IEEE Radio Frequency Integrated Circuits Symposium (RFIC), 107-110 (2019). DOI: 10.1109/RFIC.2019.8701836
H Homulle, F Sebastiano, E Charbon
Deep-cryogenic voltage references in 40-nm CMOS
IEEE Solid-State Circuits Letters 1 (5), 110-113 (2018). DOI: 10.1109/LSSC.2018.2875821
RM Incandela, L Song, H Homulle, E Charbon, A Vladimirescu, F Sebastiano
Characterization and compact modeling of nanometer CMOS transistors at deep-cryogenic temperatures
IEEE Journal of the Electron Devices Society 6, 996-1006 (2018). DOI: 10.1109/JEDS.2018.2821763
B Patra, RM Incandela, JPG Van Dijk, HAR Homulle, L Song, M Shahmohammadi, RB Staszewski, A Vladimirescu, M Babaie, F Sebastiano,
E Charbon
Cryo-CMOS circuits and systems for quantum computing applications
IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits 53 (1), 309-321 (2017). DOI: 10.1109/JSSC.2017.2737549
E Charbon, F Sebastiano, A Vladimirescu, H Homulle, S Visser, L Song, RM Incandela
Cryo-CMOS for quantum computing
IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), 13.5. 1-13.5. 4 (2016). DOI: 10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838410
© 2025 Edoardo Charbon